

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF MISSOURI;
STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF WYOMING; STATE OF TEXAS;
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, *and* NATIONAL HYDROPOWER ASSOCIATION,
APPLICANTS,

v.

AMERICAN RIVERS; MICHAEL S. REGAN; *and* U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, ET AL.
RESPONDENTS.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

On Application For Stay, Or, In The Alternative, On Petition For A Writ Of
Certiorari To The U.S. Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

To the Honorable Elena Kagan
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States
and Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit

GEORGE P. SIBLEY, III
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 788-8262
(804) 788-8218 (fax)
gsibley@huntonak.com

DEIDRE G. DUNCAN
ERICA N. PETERSON
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
SEAN T.H. DUTTON
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

TIMOTHY L. MCHUGH
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point,
15th Floor
Richmond, VA 23219

Attorneys for Applicants

[Additional counsel on following page.]

CLARE ELLIS
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
50 California Street
Suite 1700
San Francisco, CA 94111

*Attorneys for Applicants American
Petroleum Institute and Interstate
Natural Gas Association of America*

JEFF LANDRY,
ATTORNEY GENERAL
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL,
SOLICITOR GENERAL
JOSEPH S. ST. JOHN,
DEPUTY SOLICITOR
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
1885 N. Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
(225) 326-6739
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov
stjohnj@ag.louisiana.gov

*Attorneys for Applicant State of
Louisiana*

Additional Counsel:

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General of Montana

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General of West Virginia

CHARLES SENSIBA
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
401 9th Street NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004-2146

ELIZABETH HOLT ANDREWS
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94111-4057

*Attorneys for Applicant National
Hydropower Association*

JAMES KASTE
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
WYOMING ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
109 State Capitol
Cheyenne, WY 82002

LESLIE RUTLEDGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	2
I. The APA’s Text And This Court’s Caselaw Plainly Prohibited The District Court’s Decision To Vacate The Section 401 Rule	2
II. Petitioners Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Stay Relief, And All Equitable Considerations And The Public Interest Call Out For A Stay	7
III. The Solicitor General’s Undeveloped Suggestion That Only The Agency Can Appeal From Vacatur Of A Rule Only Further Illustrates The Cynical Evasion Of The APA At Issue In The Question Presented.....	13
IV. Summary Reversal Is Particularly Appropriate Here Given Federal Respondents’ Belated Concession That The District Court’s Decision Is Legally Indefensible And The Posture Of This Case	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	13
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	2
<i>Fed. Aviation Admin. v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 364 (1939)	4
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 574 U.S. 405 (2015)	13
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018)	13
<i>In re Clean Water Act Rulemaking</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2021 WL 4924844 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2021).....	10
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 588 U.S. 100 (2009)	13
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938)	4
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	8, 12
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	4
<i>SKF USA Inc. v. United States</i> , 254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC</i> , No. 21-1120 (D.C. Cir.).....	9
<i>United States v. Chem. Found.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	7

<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 307 U.S. 183 (1939)	4
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	2, 3, 6
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	4
Statutes And Rules	
5 U.S.C. § 551	14
5 U.S.C. § 553	14
5 U.S.C. § 701	5
5 U.S.C. § 702	5, 6
5 U.S.C. § 703	5
5 U.S.C. § 705	6
5 U.S.C. § 706	2, 4, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	13
28 U.S.C. § 2101	15
33 U.S.C. § 1341	9, 10
9th Cir. R. 27-12	11
Sup. Ct. R. 11	15
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 121.3	9, 10
40 C.F.R. § 121.5	10
40 C.F.R. § 121.6	9
40 C.F.R. § 121.9	10
<i>Clean Water Act Section 401 Certification Rule</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 42,210 (July 13, 2020)	6, 9, 10

Administrative Decisions

Turlock Irrigation Dist. & Modesto Irrigation Dist.,
175 FERC ¶ 61,144 (May 21, 2021)..... 10

Other Authorities

FERC Response Brief, *Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC*,
No. 21-1120 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 8, 2021)..... 10

Oral Arg. Tr., *Arizona v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco*,
No. 20-1775 (U.S. Feb. 23, 2022) 3

U.S. Amicus Brief, *Montana & Wyoming v. Washington*,
No. 220152 (U.S. May 25, 2021) 11
